



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5393/2025 & CRL.M.A. 23208/2025

M/S DIGIHIVE SOLUTIONS PVT LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohan Jaitley, Mr. Akshay
Sharma, Mr. Dev Pratap Shahi and
Mr. Yogya Bhatia, Advs.

versus

M/S SUPERWAVE COMMUNICATION AND INFRA SOLUTION
PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sahil Kakkar and Mr. Gurpreet
Singh, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

21.11.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite the order passed by this Court *vide* order dated 11.08.2025, the learned Trial Court has proceeded with the matter.
2. This Court is of the view that the learned Trial Court has not understood the purport of the order by which the proceedings of the learned Trial Court were stayed. However, it is reiterated for the clarity that learned Trial Court shall not proceed with the matter till the disposal of the present petition.
3. List on 23.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2025/AS/yr